

SC NO. 176/2018
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR NO. 214 /2017
PS Crime Branch-Central Delhi
U/s 20/29 NDPS Act

07.08.2024

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Learned Addl. PP for State.
Accused James is present on bail.
Sh. Shubhru Garg, counsel for accused Gulshan.
Accused Gulshan is not present.

An application U/s 328/329 of CrPC, 1973 seeking inquiry as to unsoundness of mind with respect to accused Gulshan has been filed today alongwith medical records. Another exemption application from personal appearance has also been moved for the same accused.

For the reasons mentioned in the exemption application, same is allowed for today only.

Since, application has been filed under Section 328/329 of CrPC, let notice be issued to the IO to report upon the same on the NDOH.

Put up for IO's report/ further proceedings on
16.11.2024.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/07.08.2024(kk)