

SC 176/2018
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR No. 214/2017
PS Crime Branch
U/s 20/29 NDPS Act

18.01.2025

**The undersigned is also looking-after the work of
Ld. First Link Court.**

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gulshan is absent.
Shri Atul Guleria, Ld. Counsel for accused Gulshan.
Accused James Kumar is present on bail.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is filed on behalf of accused Gulshan on the ground of mental illness, also stating that application U/s 328/329 Cr.P.C. has also been filed. Heard. For reason stated in the application, same is allowed and the accused is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

**Issue notice to IO/SHO to file report upon the
application U/s 328/329 Cr.P.C. on the next date.**

Counsel submits that complete set of the application along with medical documents are also filed and the same may be sent along with the notice.

In view of the above, **notice to IO be sent
accordingly with copy of medical documents.**

Put up for IO's reply/further proceedings on
31.05.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/18.01.2025_(vp)