

SC 176/2018
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR No. 214/2017
PS Crime Branch
U/s 20/29 NDPS Act

31.05.2025

Present: Shri K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gulshan is absent.
Accused James is present on bail.
Shri Atul Guleria, Ld. Counsel for accused Gulshan.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is filed on behalf of accused Gulshan. Heard. For the reason(s) stated in the application, same is allowed and accused is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Issue notice to IO/SHO to file report upon the application U/s 328/329 Cr.P.C on the next date.

Put up for reply of the IO and further proceedings on 15.09.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/31.05.2025_(vp)