

1
SC No. 176/2018
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR no. 214/2017
PS Crime Branch

28.11.2025

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused James Kumar on bail in person.
Accused Gulshan is absent.
HC Raj Singh, Incharge-VB in person.
Mr. Manoj Kumar i.e. brother of accused Gulshan is present.

He submits that accused Gulshan is though present at home but he is under treatment.

Report received from IHBAS Hospital to the effect that accused Gulshan was assessed but he requires ophthalmology assessment and ENT examination which is not available at IHBAS. The HOD concerned had requested either to refer the patient to joint hospital facility or depute one ophthalmology assessment and ENT specialist to be part of IHBAS to join the medical board.

The brother of accused Gulshan submits that he does not know any ophthalmology assessment and ENT specialist.

The Incharge V-B has filed report of compliance of previous order. He is warned to be careful in future.

Since, the brother of accused Gulshan does not know any ophthalmology assessment and ENT specialist, therefore, Director IHBAS is requested to suggest the name of ophthalmology assessment and ENT specialist so that he or she can be made member of board to assess the position/ mental status of accused Gulshan.

-2-

Cop of order be given dasti alongwith copy of order be sent to Director IHBAS for compliance, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on 15.01.2026.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central,THC, Delhi/28.11.2025