

1 SC 176-2018
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR No. 214/2017
PS Crime Branch

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused James Kumar on bail in person.
Accused Gulshan is stated to be expired.

Death Verification Report of accused Gulshan is received.

As per report, accused Gulshan has already expired on 10.01.2026. Process Server has filed report alongwith copy of death certificate.

As per report, death certificate was verified by Process Server and it was found 'genuine'.

In view of abovesaid, **proceedings against accused Gulshan S/o Ram Lal are hereby stand abated. Bail bonds of said accused are hereby stand cancelled. Documents, if any, of surety for said accused be released to the rightful owner against acknowledgment.**

An application U/s 328/329 Cr.PC pending to inquire about unsoundness of accused Gulshan is also **disposed of** accordingly.

Issue fresh summons to PW5 Insp. Shiv Darshan and PW6 Ct. Rakesh Rathi, returnable on the NDOH. Case property be also summoned for the NDOH.

Notice be also issued to IO to appear in person, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **06.05.2026.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/13.03.2026