

7 SC 176-2018
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR NO. 214/2017
PS Crime Branch

06.05.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused James Kumar on bail in person.
**Accused Gulshan has already expired and
proceedings against him have already stood abated
vide order dated 13.03.2026.**
PW HC Rakesh Rathi in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

At this stage, accused James Kumar submits that he is not being represented by any Counsel and he requires assistance of a Legal Aid Counsel .

In view circumstances, accused James Kumar is directed to approach the DLSA, Central Distt., Delhi and file appropriate application for grant of legal aid. He is also directed to file the copy of said application in the Court during the course of the day.

PW HC Rakesh Rathi is discharged unexamined.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW5 and PW6 in terms of previous order for the NDOH.

Fresh notice be issued to IO for NDOH.

To come up for PE on **10.09.2026**.

(Puneet Nagpal)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/06.05.2026